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 OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

Operating expenditure (opex) refers to TasWater’s costs of operating and maintaining its water and 
sewerage systems, including associated administrative costs. Opex is a key building block component 
in the calculation of TasWater’s Notional Allowable Revenue (NAR) for the fourth regulatory period.  

The Regulator allows opex that is prudent and efficient for providing regulated services.  The Regulator, 
therefore, must assess whether TasWater’s proposed opex for the fourth regulatory period is prudent 
and efficient, in the circumstances existing at the time of the Regulator’s review. 

Proposed opex is assessed as prudent if:  

 it could be reasonably expected/required by an operator exercising good industry practice; and 

 it is consistent with delivering the required service levels, outputs and obligations over the 

relevant regulatory period. 

Proposed opex is assessed as efficient if it is considered to be the minimum level of expenditure that is 
required to deliver a desired outcome or result consistent with an operator exercising good industry 
practices. That is, opex is efficient if it represents the most cost effective way of providing services. 

 Regulator’s decisions 

The Regulator has made the following decisions: 

1. Approve an opex allowance of $862.67 million for the fourth regulatory period, which is 
$22.29 million higher than TasWater proposed as set out in Table 5.1. 

2. Accept TasWater’s cost allocations as presented in its proposed PSP for the fourth regulatory 
period. 

3. Accept CCGUS’ proposed escalation rates for the fourth regulatory period and the associated 
changes to TasWater’s opex. 

4. Include 95 per cent of TasWater’s proposed capex-driven opex. 

5. Require TasWater to implement an activity-based costing approach during the fourth regulatory 
period.  

6. Apply the inflation assumptions as set out in Table 5.3 for the fourth regulatory period. 

7. Apply TasWater’s proposed water connection annual growth rate (0.85 per cent) as the growth 
factor to 50 per cent of TasWater’s regulated opex over the fourth regulatory period. 

8. Impose an annual compounding productivity target on TasWater of 1.5 per cent over the fourth 
regulatory period. 
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 Differences between the Regulator’s decisions in the Draft and Final 

Report 

The decisions of the Regulator, as above, that have changed between the publication of the draft and 
this Final Report are set out below. 

 Changes to draft decisions set out in the Regulator’s Draft Report 

The Regulator’s decisions in the Final Report are different from the draft decisions in the Draft Report 
as follows: 

 Approve an opex allowance of $829.41 million for the fourth regulatory period, which is $35.49 
million higher than in the Draft Report and $10.98 million lower than TasWater proposed, as set 
out in Table 5.1 . 

 Accept TasWater’s cost allocations as presented in its proposed PSP for the fourth regulatory 
period after TasWater provided the requested additional information on the costs of providing 
Category 3 and 4 trade waste, irrigation and tankered waste. More details on this decision are 
set out in Section 5.8.2 of this Report. 

 Exclude five per cent of TasWater’s total capex-driven opex instead of removing all capex-driven 
opex that CCGUS considered to be “at risk”. More details on this decision are set out in 
Section 5.8.3.4 of this Report. 

 New decisions not set out in the Regulator’s Draft Report  

 Increase the allowance for strategic investments from $11.03 million in the Draft Report to 
$18.60 million for the fourth regulatory period. More details on this decision are set out in 
Section 5.8.1.2 of this Report. 

 Increase the allowance for regulatory activities by $0.5 million for the fourth regulatory period 
to account for the costs of additional regulatory activities arising from this investigation. More 
details on this decision are set out in Section 5.8.1.2 of this Report. 

 Summary 

Table 5.1 shows the outcomes from the decisions made by the Regulator with respect to TasWater’s 
opex for the fourth regulatory period.  

Table 5.1: Regulator’s assessment of TasWater’s regulated opex for the fourth regulatory period ($’000, nominal) 

 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 Total 

TasWater’s proposed opex Note1 200 066 206 064 213 532 220 722 840 385 

Less: CCGUS’ recommended opex 

adjustments Note 2 
-5 236 -5 813 -7 172 -8 147 -26 371 

Less: Capex-driven opex Note 3 -2 945  -4 698  -6 089  -6 358  -20 090  

Less: Regulator’s draft inflation, growth 

rate and productivity adjustments 
1 243 622 -30 -696 1 140 

Regulator’s draft opex allowance 193 068 195 986 199 867 204 999 793 921 

Capex-driven opex (reinstated) Note 4 2 995 4 896 6 504 6 960 21 355 

Capex-driven opex (5% reduction) Note 4 -158 -254 -334 -406 -1 152 
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 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 Total 

Inflation adjustment Note 5  7 330  9 180  11 177  13 316  41 002 

Regulatory cost increase  136  141  145  150  573 

Strategic investment increase  1 683  1 720  1 758  1 796  6 957 

Regulator's final opex allowance Note 6  205 054  211 669  219 132  226 815  862 670 

Increase in total opex (Regulator final 

compared to TasWater’s proposed)  

-4 988 -5 605 -5 600 -6 093 -22 286 

Notes: 
1. TasWater’s proposed opex includes productivity savings equivalent to 1.0 per cent to 1.1 per cent and inflation of 1.5 per cent to 2.25 per 

cent and capex-driven opex of $37.7 million for the fourth regulatory period. 
2. CCGUS’ recommended adjustments to the base year, inflation and escalation rates, growth rate and one-off costs and capex-driven opex. 
3. This capex driven opex adjustment is different from the reinstated capex driven opex below as a result of different inflation and other 

assumptions. 
4. In this Report, the Regulator has reinstated TasWater’s proposed capex-driven opex and, instead, reduced TasWater’s capex-driven opex 

by five 5 per cent. The amount adjusted in the Draft Report differs from the amount reinstated due to variations in inflation rates between 
the two reports.  

5. The Regulator has used the latest available RBA inflation rate forecasts in this Report. These rates are higher than the rates in TasWater’s 
proposal and the rates in the Regulator’s Draft Report. 

6. In the Regulator’s Draft Report and in this Report, the Regulator has imposed higher productivity savings of 1.5 per cent per annum 
compounding than TasWater’s proposed productivity saving that is equivalent to 1.0 to 1.1 per cent. The productivity savings are 
accounted for in the Regulator’s annual opex allowances as reflected in this table. 

A breakdown of the Regulator’s opex by expenditure category (including productivity improvement) is 

presented in Table 5.2. 

Table 5.2: Regulator’s regulated opex by category ($’000, nominal) 

Opex category 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

Salaries  95 673   99 029   101 842   105 127  

Materials and services  32 402   32 729   34 163   34 879  

Chemicals  9 515   10 476   11 189   11 786  

Power  15 349   16 393   17 184   17 918  

Royalties  2 869   2 964   3 062   3 163  

Facility management  9 209   9 411   9 618   9 829  

Information systems  8 148   8 331   8 518   8 710  

Administration other  4 126   4 216   4 309   4 404  

Motor vehicle  3 108   3 176   3 246   3 317  

Water sampling  2 692   2 751   2 811   2 873  

Consultancy  7 350   7 511   7 975   7 844  

Regulatory costs  2 648   2 736   2 827   4 121  

Customer collection  2 737   2 797   2 858   2 921  

Insurance  3 083   3 325   3 578   3 841  

Governance  1 188   1 214   1 241   1 268  

Community relations  184   188   192   196  

Strategic investment  4 773   4 421   4 518   4 617  

Total  205 054   211 669   219 132   226 815  
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 Approach to the review of TasWater’s opex 

The Regulator reviewed TasWater’s actual, budgeted and proposed opex and engaged CCGUS to 
independently assess TasWater’s opex. 

With respect to opex, CCGUS was required to assess and report to the Regulator on the adequacy, 
appropriateness and efficiency of opex incurred by TasWater during the third regulatory period, as well 
as TasWater’s budgeted and proposed opex. 

This involved assessing the efficiency and prudency of: 

 the actual opex incurred by TasWater for the period 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2021; 

 TasWater’s budgeted opex for the period from 1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022; and 

 TasWater’s proposed opex for the period from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2026. 

 Review of TasWater’s opex for the third regulatory period 

TasWater stated that its opex in some areas is heavily influenced by unique characteristics such as the 
profile and geographical dispersion of its customer base and the number of its assets and the number 
of systems it operates compared with its industry peers.39  

In each of the first three financial years of the current regulatory period, TasWater’s opex was greater 
than the allowance approved by the Regulator by between five and six per cent in nominal terms. 
TasWater stated that the increased opex during the third regulatory period was due to increased costs 
relating to new service connections, insurance, information systems and facility management.40 

As shown in Table 5.3 below, TasWater’s actual opex exceeded the Regulator’s allowance by 
$9.3 million in 2018-19, by $9.1 million in 2019-20 and by $11.3 million in 2020-21.  

Table 5.3 TasWater’s regulated opex (nominal $’000s) 

 Third regulatory period Fourth regulatory period 

 
2018-19  

Actual 

2019-20 

Actual 

2020-21 

Actual 

2021-22 

Budgeted 

2022-23 

Proposed 

2023-24 

Proposed 

2024-25  

Proposed 

2025-26  

Proposed 

Regulator’s 

2018 Price 

Investigation 

Final Report 

171 153 173 855 179 160 n.a.1 

 
TasWater 

actual / 

budgeted 180 487 182 910 190 428 191 665 

Variation 9 334 9 055 11 268  

TasWater 

proposed  200 066 206 064 

 

213 532 

 

220 722 

1. As 2021-22 was not originally part of the third regulatory period, the Regulator did not determine an opex allowance for that year. 

                                                           
39 TasWater’s proposed PSP, page 131. 

40 Ibid, page 132. 
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Table 5.3 and Figure 5.1 compare TasWater’s actual opex for 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21, budgeted 
opex for the third regulatory period extension year 2021-22 and proposed opex for the fourth 
regulatory period, with the Regulator’s approved opex for the first three years of the third regulatory 
period. 

Figure 5.1 Comparison of TasWater’s regulated opex for the third and fourth regulatory period ($’000) 

Under the current regulatory framework and following past practice, the Regulator does not make 
ex post adjustments to TasWater's opex. In this regard, TasWater is incentivised to not spend more 
than its allowance as, if it does, these costs are not recovered from its customers. 

 Opex forecasting approaches and cost allocation 

The PSP Guideline does not prescribe a particular approach for TasWater to follow in forecasting its 
opex. There are a number of different opex forecasting approaches and this section of the Report 
provides a high level summary of these different approaches. 

 Bottom-up approach 

There is no clear definition as to what constitutes a bottom-up approach. In general, a bottom-up 
approach for forecasting opex involves a detailed review that assesses discrete opex projects, items or 
categories of opex, involving reliance on engineering and managerial expertise, economic analysis, or 
more granular forms of benchmarking.41 The objective is to identify all necessary costs, which may start 
from a zero base. 

A bottom-up approach can be costly and resource-intensive.42 It has the advantage, however, that the 
level of opex forecast is not based on previous actual opex levels, which may include some opex that is 
not efficient or prudent. While the base step trend approach is designed to eliminate this opex, it may, 
in practice, be difficult to identify some of these opex components. 

                                                           
41  AER - Issues Paper: Remitted decisions for NSW/ACT 2014–19 electricity distribution determinations Operating 

Expenditure, October 2017, page 21. 

42  Ibid  
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 Base step trend approach 

A base step trend (BST) approach for forecasting opex seeks to establish an efficient level of baseline 
expenditure based on the latest available full year of actual expenditure.  That base year expenditure is 
then adjusted for one-off changes that are due to new requirements or new ways of doing things (or 
removing activities no longer required) and also adjusted each year for changes in input prices, 
population / demand growth and productivity improvements. 

This approach can account for scale/scope efficiencies at the higher level and avoid the risk of 
double-counting in forecasting.43 

This approach has been implemented across several other Australian jurisdictions including Victoria, 
Queensland and South Australia in the water and sewerage sector and has also been adopted by the 
AER in the electricity and gas sectors in recent years. 

 Allocating costs 

Under either of the forecasting approaches, costs may be allocated using various methods including 
activity-based costing or a direct cost method. 

Under an activity-based costing approach, activities are identified and costs are traced and allocated to 
those activities. This approach allow for more accurate allocation of costs to unregulated services, as 
well as between fixed and variable costs for any particular regulated service. While activity-based 
costing provides benefits over other approaches it also requires more time and resources to collect and 
analyse data. A benefit of the activity-based costing approach is that it is easier to compare the 
performance of TasWater with equivalent utilities in mainland Australia. 

Under a direct cost approach, costs that vary closely with the quantity of goods or services produced, 
such as many labour costs and chemical, fuel and electricity costs, are treated as direct costs. All other 
costs are indirect costs and are allocated to the key outputs based on internally determined criteria. 
For TasWater, the two outputs are water services and sewerage services.  

 TasWater’s approach 

TasWater’s approach to forecasting its opex for the fourth regulatory period was a hybrid approach, 
involving steps in the following order: 

 forecasting total opex for a base year; 

 removing the proportion of its forecast base year opex allocated to unregulated services; 

 preparing opex forecasts for 2021-22 and each year of the fourth regulatory period (2022-23 to 
2025-26).  

 Calculation of base year opex  

TasWater set 2020-21 as the base year for its opex forecasting. When it submitted its proposed PSP for 
the fourth regulatory period on 1 July 2021, actual opex figures for 2020-21 year were not available. 
TasWater, therefore, established its base year 2020-21 opex values by adjusting actual 2019-20 opex 
for 2020-21 forecast expenditure. 

  

                                                           
43  CCGUS’ Draft Report, page 220. 
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Table 5.4 TasWater’s proposed base year total regulated and unregulated opex44 ($’000s) 

Opex category 
2019-20 

actual 
One-off 

Adjustments 
Productivity 

improvement 
Change in 
demand 

Capex 
driven 

Escalation 
2020-21 

base year 

Salaries 83 223 1 345 - 309 - 2 546 87 423 

Materials 
and  services 

38 474 -864 - 283 200 686 38 779 

Chemicals 8 832 - - 110 35 179 9 156 

Electricity 15 020 -2 199 - 156 - -86 12 891 

Royalties 2 734 - - - - - 2 734 

Facility 
management 

8 771 - - 5 - 140 8 916 

Information 
systems 

6 397 - - 4 1 034 98 7 533 

Administration 
other 

4 841 - - 3 - 78 4 922 

Motor vehicle 3 318 - - 8 - 55 3 381 

Water sampling 2 572 - - 2 - 41 2 615 

Consultancy 5 427 1 112 - 7 - 141 6 687 

Regulatory costs 2 701 -405 - - - - 2 296 

Customer 
collection 

2 794 - - 28 - 46 2 868 

Insurance 2 333 62 - - - 216 2 611 

Governance 963 15 - 1 - 15 994 

Community 
relations 

225 445 - - - 11 681 

Unspecified - - -3 562 - - - -3 562 

Strategic 
Investment 

- 5 467 - - - - 5 467 

Total 188 625 4 978 -3 562 916 1 296 4 166 196 392 

TasWater used a similar method to establish its base year opex value for the fourth regulatory period 
as it used for its proposed PSP for the third regulatory period. 

Table 5.4 above summarises TasWater’s calculation of its base year opex for the fourth regulatory 
period, estimated at $196.4 million in nominal terms as presented in its proposed PSP.45 

 Proposed allocation of costs 

TasWater has continued to directly allocate opex to either water or sewerage services and to either 
regulated or unregulated services by consumption, wherever possible, for the fourth regulatory period. 

Some of TasWater’s opex is incurred providing unregulated services. The Regulator required TasWater 
to deduct opex relating to unregulated services from its total opex, so that only regulated opex is 
included when calculating TasWater’s NAR. 

                                                           
44  Total opex comprises regulated opex and unregulated opex. 

45  TasWater’s proposed PSP, pages 133-134. 
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For the upcoming regulatory period, as for past periods, TasWater has used the percentage of 
unregulated revenue to TasWater’s total revenue in determining the percentage of total opex that 
relates to unregulated opex. In this regard, TasWater provided details of the revenue it received during 
2019-20 from the provision of unregulated services, as set out in Table 5.5 below. 

Table 5.5: TasWater’s unregulated revenue for 2019-20 ($’000s)46 

Revenue item Revenue collected 

Trade Waste Categories 3 and 4 – Volumetric 9 076 

Trade Waste Categories 3 and 4 – Fixed 606 

Irrigation – Volumetric 1 314 

Irrigation – Fixed 104 

Tankered Waste 1 116 

Rent 505 

Total 12 721 

TasWater’s estimate of unregulated revenue total of $12.7 million was roughly 3.6 per cent of its total 
revenue for 2019-20 ($351 million). TasWater used this percentage in estimating the share of opex 
incurred providing unregulated services for most cost categories.47  

Different shares were applied for some cost categories, such as power and chemicals. Overall the share 
of all opex allocated to providing unregulated services was estimated by TasWater at three per cent. 

For 2019-20, TasWater identified $92.6 million of opex directly attributable to providing regulated 
services (51.9 per cent to water and 48.1 per cent to sewerage services). For allocating the remaining 
opex between regulated water services and sewerage services, TasWater applied different shares for 
the different cost categories. The overall split was 46.8 per cent to water and 53.2 per cent to sewerage 
services. 

The overall split of all regulated opex was 50.7 per cent for water services and 49.3 per cent for 
sewerage services. 

TasWater applied the above cost allocations to its forecast 2020-21 base year opex as well as for 
2021-22 and for its proposed opex for the fourth regulatory period.  

 TasWater’s forecasts for 2021-22 and for the fourth regulatory period 

To prepare forecasts for 2021-22 and for the fourth regulatory period, TasWater applied the following 
steps to the forecast base year opex for 2020-21: 

 removing any one-off or non-recurring opex from base year, but including any one-off or new 
opex for the forecast years; 

 reducing opex to reflect productivity improvements; 

 increasing those costs in line with growth in demand for water and sewerage services; 

 adjusting opex to account for capex-driven changes; and 

                                                           
46   TasWater’s proposed PSP, page 164. 

47  TasWater, Annual Report 2019-20, page 61. 
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 applying cost escalation rates to each component of the opex after applying the adjustments 
detailed above. 

TasWater forecasted that its regulated opex will increase from $190.4 million in 2020-21 to 
$220.7 million in 2025-26, the final year of the fourth regulatory period. TasWater noted that this 
equates to an average annual increase in regulated opex of around three per cent. 

Table 5.6 below shows TasWater’s actual and budgeted regulated opex for the third regulatory period 
and proposed regulated opex, from these forecasts, for the fourth regulatory period. 

Table 5.6 TasWater’s actual and proposed regulated opex for the third and fourth regulatory periods ($’000s)48 

  Third regulatory period Fourth regulatory period 

Opex category 
2018-19 

Actual 
2019-20 

Actual 
2020-21 

Budgeted 
 2021-22 

Budgeted 
2022-23 

Proposed 
2023-24 

Proposed 
2024-25 

Proposed 
2025-26 

Proposed 

Salaries 78 913 80 301  84 355   90 066   94 489   97 621   100 463  104 014 

Materials 
and  services 

36 837 37 320  37 615   31 787   33 321   33 954   35 929   36 956  

Chemicals 8 752 8 832  9 157   9 527   10 237   11 389   12 510   13 301  

Power 15 115 14 870  12 762   12 055   14 196   15 777   17 807   19 890  

Royalties 2 734 2 734  2 734   2 769   2 810   2 859   2 916   2 982  

Facility 
management 

8 288 8 418  8 558   8 619   8 762   8 919   9 101   9 310  

Information 
systems 

6 088 6 167  7 262   8 390   9 322   10 158   10 446   10 720  

Administration 
other 

4 595 4 667  4 745   4 806   4 885   4 973   5 075   5 191  

Motor vehicle 3 151 3 198  3 259   3 284   3 324   3 349   3 375   3 401  

Water sampling 2 441 2 479 2 520  2 553   2 595   2 642  2 696   2 757  

Consultancy 5 123 5 231  6 446   6 342   6 370   6 484   7 114   6 858  

Regulatory costs 2 604 2 604  2 213   3 101   2 275  2 315   2 361   3 426  

Customer 
collection 

2 671 2 694  2 764   2 816   2 927   2 997   3 077   3 166  

Insurance 2 046 2 249  2 517   2 703   2 903   3 118   3 348   3 596  

Governance 914 928 959  1 001  989  1 038   1 028   1 052  

Community 
relations 

214 217 657 665 676 688 702 719 

Strategic 
Investment1 

- - 5 467 7 000 8 000 8 000 8 000 8 000 

Productivity 
improvement 

- - -3 562 -5 816 -8 016 -10 216 -12 416 -14 616 

Total 180 487 182 911  190 428   191 665   200 066   206 065   213 532   220 722  

Note: 1. new opex category proposed by TasWater for the fourth regulatory period. 

For the fourth regulatory period, TasWater introduced a new opex category, Strategic Investment, 
which is intended to improve TasWater’s performance in a range of areas.  

These include:49 

 improving customer outcomes and customer satisfaction; 

                                                           
48  Table 5.6 is sourced from TasWater’s Financial Model. The values may differ from TasWater’s proposed PSP due to 

rounding. 

49  TasWater’s proposed PSP, page 156.   
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 delivering productivity savings through the Productivity Improvement Program; 

 improving water security in Tasmania and resilience to the changing climate; and 

 quantifying and beginning to reduce TasWater’s impact on the environment. 

 CCGUS’ review of TasWater’s proposed opex 

CCGUS assessed the efficiency of TasWater’s proposed regulated base year opex for 2020-21 through 
benchmarking it against TasWater’s past performance as well as against the performance of other 
utilities.50 

The results show that TasWater’s: 

 power expenditure for water treatment is materially higher than the median;  

 power expenditure for network and sewerage treatment, is below the median; 

 chemicals expenditure is above the median across both water and sewerage treatment. 
TasWater has not provided detailed supporting documentation outlining the drivers for its 
chemical benchmark outcomes; 

 information technology expenditure is below the median when measured on a per IT user basis; 
and  

 insurance premiums are above the median when measured on a per utility basis.51  

CCGUS’ identified the following concerns with TasWater’s approach to opex forecasting: 52   

 TasWater’s use of forecast expenditure for 2020-21 was based on an extrapolation of actual opex 
for 2019-20 to establish the base year rather than on actual expenditure; 

 TasWater’s proposed method accounts for growth escalation over the regulatory period through 
opex that varies with water use (variable opex) only; 

 the productivity improvement was applied in absolute dollar terms for each year of the 
regulatory period rather than the typical compounding target rate approach used in other 
jurisdictions; 

 TasWater applied separate price escalators across many different cost categories, which also 
varied year on year; 

 TasWater’s approach creates the risk of double counting; 

 there was a relatively large number of capex-driven adjustments to its proposed base year 
expenditure. These adjustments ranged from $3 000 per annum to $3.2 million per annum. This 
detailed approach to baseline adjustments is not consistent with good practice BST and is also 
indicative of a bottom-up costing approach; and 

                                                           
50    CCGUS’ Draft Report, page 258.  The same assessment is in the CCGUS Final Report. 

51   CCGUS noted that interpreting the outcomes of benchmarking for insurance costs needs to recognise that insurance 
outcomes reflect the individual risks that businesses face. CCGUS also noted that TasWater adopts a market-based 
procurement approach for insurance. 

52  CCGUS’ Draft Report, pages 243-244. The same concerns are set out in the CCGUS Final Report. 
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 TasWater had not separately forecast controllable (costs that TasWater has the capacity to 
influence) and non-controllable expenditure (costs that TasWater has no capacity to influence) 
and it is not clear from its proposed PSP if its proposed productivity improvements relate to 
non-controllable expenditure. 

 CCGUS’ opex estimates 

CCGUS developed separate opex estimates based on a BST approach. 

In developing its alternative forecasts, CCGUS adopted the approach that where TasWater's total 
forecast opex is materially different from CCGUS’ alternative forecast, CCGUS considered that 
TasWater’s forecasts have not reasonably met the Regulator's prudency and efficiency criteria. 

In its Draft Report, CCGUS presented its opex estimates forecast in nominal dollars to allow for direct 
comparison with TasWater’s proposal. 

5.7.1.1 Setting the base year 

Similar to TasWater, CCGUS used 2020-21 as the base year for its forecast.53 However, unlike TasWater, 
which estimated the 2020-21 expenditure based on 2019-20 actual expenditure, CCGUS used actual 
2020-21 expenditure, which became available prior to CCGUS completing its review, when determining 
its base year. The Regulator noted that this option was not available to TasWater at the time it prepared 
its proposed PSP, which was during the 2020-21 financial year. 

CCGUS then reviewed TasWater's actual opex for 2020-21 and identified and removed a number of 
one-off expenditures from its recommended base year opex.54 CCGUS’ base year opex, not including 
these one-off expenditures was approximately 1.9 per cent or $3.7 million below TasWater’s proposed 
base year opex in real 2021-22 dollars. 

While CCGUS used TasWater’s actual 2020-21 expenditure for its base year, the lack of a 
comprehensive activity-based costing approach of TasWater's costs meant that CCGUS was unable to 
determine whether TasWater has accurately accounted for one-off COVID-19 related costs. CCGUS 
noted that TasWater has captured the direct costs of COVID-19 through a separate cost code in its 
financial system and that, compared to other Australian jurisdictions, Tasmania was not materially 
impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic during 2020-21.55 

5.7.1.2 Setting the baseline forecast 

CCGUS applied price and non-price trends to grow TasWater's baseline opex in each year of the next 
regulatory period. These trends include the following: 

 the cost impacts of growth; 

 increases in the costs of inputs; 

 productivity/efficiency savings; and 

 inflation. 

                                                           
53  CCGUS’ Draft Report, page 261. 

54  Ibid, page 262. 

55  Ibid, page 253. 
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Growth impact modelling 

CCGUS observed that TasWater's opex forecasting method accounted for growth exclusively through 
its forecasting of variable costs by applying water usage growth to each component of variable opex 
and assumed the variable cost allocations in water are an appropriate proxy for variable cost allocations 
in sewerage.56 

CCGUS was concerned that TasWater's methodology did not capture potential changes in costs that 
can result from growth in the number of new connections. As these costs are related to specific capital 
costs and not business as usual connection growth, CCGUS considered these costs are likely not 
captured in TasWater's capex-driven opex adjustments.57 

CCGUS adopted a growth rate based on TasWater’s proposed growth forecast between 2020-21 and 
2025-26 for all size water connections (0.85 per cent). This growth rate was applied to all opex and 
compounding annually in CCGUS’ forecasts. 

Cost escalation assumptions  

The majority of the cost escalation rates used by TasWater are CPI-based, including CPI measures for 
specific categories such as for transport. 

TasWater developed separate cost escalation rates for seven of the 16 opex categories. CCGUS has 
reviewed these escalation rates and applied two that it considered to be prudent and efficient, for 
salaries and insurance, in forecasting cost changes other than inflation.58  

For the other five categories, CCGUS considered that category-specific cost escalators are not required 
and that costs should be increased by CPI growth.   

Table 5.7: TasWater’s CPI inflation assumptions 

 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

Inflation 1.60% 1.25% 1.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.25% 

Productivity modelling 

For the fourth regulatory period, CCGUS found that TasWater adopted a bottom-up approach to 
estimating productivity improvements, and expressed its forecast productivity improvement in 
absolute dollar terms rather than as a percentage of total controllable opex. TasWater presented these 
productivity improvements in nominal terms, as shown in Table 5.8. 

Table 5.8: TasWater’s estimated opex productivity improvement ($’000, nominal) 

 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

Estimated value of additional 
productivity improvements 

3 562 2 254 2 200 2 200 2 200 2 200 

Productivity improvement (% 
of controllable costs) 

1.9% 1.2% 1.1% 1.1% 1.0% 1.0% 

A controllable cost is for activities or payments where it has some discretion or choice as to whether 
the activity is undertaken. The opposite is true for uncontrollable costs where there may a statutory 
requirement to undertake the activity or make a payment. TasWater has not provided detail 

                                                           
56  CCGUS’ Draft Report, page 236. 

57  Ibid, page 236. 

58  Ibid, pages 248-249. 
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information on the categories of opex considered to be controllable or uncontrollable costs in its 
proposed PSP. TasWater’s identified uncontrollable cost accounts for between 1.1 to 1.7 per cent of its 
regulated opex from 2019-20 to 2025-26.59 

CCGUS noted that the value of TasWater’s proposed productivity improvement for the fourth 
regulatory period was materially less than the productivity improvement it reported for the previous 
four years as a proportion of controllable opex, which ranged from 2.3 per cent to 6.1 per cent, as 
shown in Table 5.9 below. TasWater did not explain in its proposed PSP how such high productivity 
improvements were achieved in some years, such as 2017-18, or the basis or supporting 
documentation why productivity improvement was expected to decline over the fourth regulatory 
period relative to historical levels. 

Table 5.9: TasWater’s reported opex productivity improvement ($’000, nominal)60 

 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Value of additional productivity 
improvements (nominal) 

3 625 10 119 4 593 4 133 

Productivity improvement as a % of 
controllable costs 

2.3% 6.1% 2.6% 2.3% 

TasWater's proposed productivity improvement target for the fourth regulatory period was between 
1 and 1.1 per cent. This is at the lower end of the Victorian water businesses considered by Deloitte for 
the ESC in 2018 where productivity improvement targets ranged from 1 per cent to 3.1 per cent.61 

The median productivity improvement target from these 15 listed water businesses is 1.5 per cent, 
below the range of productivity improvements delivered by TasWater during the same period. 

CCGUS analysed TasWater’s opex categories and classed all categories other than royalties and 
regulatory costs to be controllable opex for its opex forecast (together these costs account for around 
$5 million or 2.6 per cent of CCGUS’ regulated base year opex). 

In determining its forecast, CCGUS adopted a productivity improvement target of 1.1 per cent and 
applied it to its identified controllable opex and compounding annually. This productivity improvement 
target is the midpoint of TasWater's proposed productivity improvement target for the fourth 
regulatory period and applies to TasWater’s controllable opex. 

Capex-driven opex  

CCGUS reviewed TasWater’s opex related to new capital projects and recommended changes to 
TasWater’s opex based on the prudency and efficiency criteria and also whether opex levels were 
material.  The results are shown in Table 5.10.   

                                                           
59   TasWater’s proposed PSP, page 157. 

60   TasWater’s, Opex Justification Paper, page 103. 

61   CCGUS’ Draft Report, pages 262-263. 
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Table 5.10: CCGUS’ recommended amendments to TasWater’s proposed capex-driven opex estimates ($’000s, $2021-22) 

Description 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 Total 

TasWater’s proposed 

capex-driven opex 
1 384 4 952 7 594 9 898 11 294 35 121 

Adjustments after capex 

assessment – IT business 

initiatives  

-704 -1 523 -2 232 -2 366 -2 470 -9 295 

Adjustments after applying 

materiality threshold  
-21 -24 -205 -725 -860 -1 835 

Adjustments after sample 

project review  
-289 -289 -289 -547 -547 -1 961 

Recommended (including “at 

risk” expenditures) 
370 3 116 4 868 6 260 7 417 22 030 

At risk expenditure -207 -2 945 -4 698 -6 089 -6 358 -20 294 

Recommended (excluding “at 

risk” expenditure) 
163 171 170 171 1 059 1 736 

 Regulator’s Draft Report analysis 

In the Draft Report, the Regulator considered TasWater’s approach for establishing  
forecast 2020-21 base year opex values by adjusting is actual 2019-20 opex was reasonable and noted 
that TasWater’s forecast and actual total opex for 2020-21 were very similar.    

TasWater made a number of changes to its 2019-20 actual opex to establish its 2020-21 opex. As these 
changes form part of the regulated base year, these changes will flow through the fourth regulatory 
period if the 2020-21 forecast opex is used as the regulated base year. The Regulator noted that 
inaccuracies can be eliminated by using actual opex rather than forecast opex. 

CCGUS produced its alternative regulated base year opex using TasWater’s actual total opex for 
2020-21, removing one-off expenditures CCGUS or TasWater had identified and also removing costs 
relating to unregulated services. Some of the variations in the base year expenditure made by CCGUS 
were made by applying the prudency criterion.    

The Regulator also converted CCGUS’ alternative regulated base year in CCGUS’ draft report62 into 
nominal values that show that CCGUS’ alternative regulated opex in the base year is $186.7 million, 
which is $3.6 million less than TasWater’s proposed regulated base year opex of $190.4 million.  

                                                           
62    CCGUS’ Draft Report, page 261. 
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Table 5.11: Regulated opex for the base year - CCGUS estimates and TasWater forecasts ($’000s nominal) 

Opex category CCGUS  TasWater (Forecast) 

Salaries  82 754   84 355  

Materials and services  37 053   37 615  

Chemicals  8 729   9 157  

Power  12 423   12 762  

Royalties  2 632   2 734  

Facility Management  8 600   8 558  

Information systems  7 243   7 262  

Administration other  3 853   4 745  

Motor vehicle  2 903   3 259  

Water sampling  2 514   2 520  

Consultancy  6 864   6 446  

Regulatory costs  2 305   2 213  

Customer collection  2 556   2 764  

Insurance  2 565   2 517  

Governance  1 110   959  

Community relations  172   657  

Strategic investment  2 468  5 467 

Productivity improvement  -3 562 

Total  186 742   190 428  

The Regulator also reviewed TasWater’s actual opex for 2020-21 and CCGUS’ one-off expenditure 
changes to TasWater’s actual opex for 2020-21 and accepted CCGUS’ recommended base year opex 
presented in Table 5.11 as the regulated base year opex for the fourth regulatory period. 

For the 2020-21 base year, TasWater’s actual opex for strategic investment was $4.04 million 
($nominal) and, of this amount, around $1.57 million ($nominal) was identified to be non-recurrent. In 
the Draft Report, the Regulator therefore only allowed the remaining $2.47 million ($nominal) to be 
included in the forecast regulated opex. The costs for the different categories in the base year are 
important as the opex in each of the four years were estimated based on these initial cost levels.  

5.8.1.1 Submissions on Draft Report 

In its submission, TasWater raised issues with the Regulator’s draft decisions with respect to strategic 
investments and listed the additional activities the Regulator requires TasWater to be involved in during 
the fourth regulatory period.63 

                                                           
63  TasWater’s submission on the Regulator’s Draft Report, page 23. 
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5.8.1.1.1 Strategic Investments 

In its submission, TasWater noted that: 

As strategic initiative (investment) expenditure was not considered as part of PSP3, TasWater recognises 

that it has been difficult for the TER and CCGUS to assess the prudency and efficiency of its proposed 

expenditure for the PSP4 period. 

In its draft report, CCGUS excluded strategic investments that were non-recurrent in nature from its 
base year opex (Table 5.11). TasWater stated that: 

Whilst some strategic initiatives (investments) will be delivered over multiple years and therefore be 

recurrent in nature, many initiatives (investments) in TasWater’s primary and enabling strategies are 

designed to deliver outcomes in a shorter period of time. Flexibility is also required within the strategic 

initiative (investment) program to enable TasWater to respond to any changes in its strategic priorities 

or external operating environment over the period. 

TasWater also stated that the strategic initiative program will include initiatives that: 

  improve customer outcomes and uplift customer satisfaction; 

  deliver productivity savings through its Productivity Improvement Program; 

 adopt new digital technologies where appropriate to support an efficient and agile delivery of 
services to customers and reduce leakage in water networks; 

 undertake investigation activities aimed at improving drinking water outcomes and reducing 
water losses; 

 contribute to the acceleration and deliverability of the capital program; 

 improve water security in Tasmania and improve resilience to the changing climate; 

 quantify and continue to reduce TasWater’s impact on the environment from sewage overflows; 
and  

 address short-term risks to meeting regulatory requirements or compliance outcomes  

TasWater requested the Regulator provide the $8.0 million per annum allowance for strategic initiatives 
as set out in its proposed PSP or provide a $5.5 million per annum allowance for expenditure incurred 
in the base year for each year of the fourth regulatory period. 

5.8.1.1.2 Additional activities over the fourth regulatory period 

Table 5 of TasWater’s submission lists the additional activities TasWater will be involved in during the 

fourth regulatory period as a result of the Regulator’s decisions from this investigation. TasWater will 

be required to lead some of these activities while the Regulator will have carriage of the inquiries to be 

conducted under the Industry Act and TasWater will be required to respond to issues raised during 

those inquiries. 

TasWater noted that these activities will require additional resources and, in some cases, expenditure 

on advice from consultants. TasWater also noted in its submission that the Regulator had not provided an 

allowance to cover these costs. 
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5.8.1.2 Regulator’s analysis 

5.8.1.2.1 Strategic investments 

CCGUS applied a revealed cost approach for the development of its overall opex forecasts. For most 
opex categories, the Regulator considers this approach to be appropriate for assessing prudency and 
efficiency. 

However, the Regulator acknowledges that for TasWater there will be a range of activities for which 
this approach may not be appropriate, which includes the type of activities that TasWater has listed 
under its strategic investments.  For many of these activities, it is not possible to obtain sufficient 
information to assess prudency and efficiency. In some cases, the nature and scope of the activity may 
not be known well in advance. It is accepted that it may only be possible to assess ex post whether 
these all activities satisfy the prudency and efficiency criteria, even though the Regulator cannot make 
any ex post adjustment to opex under the current regulatory framework. 

5.8.1.2.2 Additional activities over the fourth regulatory period 

These additional activities can be categorised under strategic investment or regulatory costs. The 
Regulator notes that as the scope of many of these activities has not been settled, the costs to TasWater 
of these activities cannot be estimated at this stage. 

The Regulator accepts that TasWater has a large set of additional activities to undertake over the fourth 
regulatory period as a result of this price investigation. Some of these activities will have a substantial 
cost for TasWater, including developing and implementing activity-based costing, and may require 
external consultancy advice. The two major pricing-related inquiries that will be conducted by the Office 
of the Tasmanian Economic Regulator (sewerage and trade waste pricing) are also likely to place 
demands on TasWater’s resources.  

The Regulator considers that the costs of some of the activities are included in the allowance for 
regulatory costs in the Draft Report, set at an average of $2.85 million per year. It is acknowledged 
however, that TasWater will face some additional costs over the fourth regulatory period. 

5.8.1.3 Regulator’s decision 

In light of the TasWater’s submission and the additional information provided, TasWater’s allowance 
for strategic investments has been increased from $2.47 million per year ($nominal) to $4 million 
($nominal), which represents a total of $18.67 million in current dollars over the fourth regulatory 
period. The Regulator notes that $4 million ($nominal) of TasWater’s actual opex for 2020-21 was 
categorised as relating to strategic investment. 

The Regulator has also increased the allowance for TasWater’s regulatory costs by $0.5 million for the 
fourth regulatory period to account for the costs associated with the additional activities the Regulator 
requires TasWater to be involved in during the fourth regulatory period. 

 Cost allocations 

In the Draft Report, the Regulator reviewed TasWater’s approach to allocating opex for unregulated 
services. 

TasWater’s approach to determining its unregulated opex was to apply its proportion of unregulated 
revenue to total revenue (3.6 per cent) to its total opex. For 10 of the 18 opex cost categories, TasWater 
applied the 3.6 per cent unregulated revenue proportion.  For four of the other eight cost categories, 
TasWater assessed that 100 per cent of the expenditure will be regulated opex. For the remaining four 
opex categories (salaries, materials and services, power, and facility management which account for 
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almost 70 per cent of all costs) TasWater’s financial model shows separate unregulated proportions 
ranging from 1 per cent to 4.02 per cent. 

TasWater’s approach for determining unregulated opex is based on the assumption that its unregulated 
prices are set to recover costs or are continuing to move towards full cost recovery.64 With full cost 
recovery, the revenue it receives for unregulated services should closely mirror the costs involved in 
providing the services.  

The Regulator noted that TasWater had not provided any justification for why it has applied different 
unregulated proportions to different opex categories for the fourth regulatory period. 

TasWater removed $6.0 million unregulated opex from its forecast total base year opex for 2020-21 or 
three per cent of its forecast total base year opex, which is different from the 3.6 per cent stated in its 
proposed PSP. CCGUS also removed $6.0 million unregulated opex from its alternative total base year 
opex for 2020-21.  

The removal of unregulated opex from the NAR is intended to ensure that the prices faced by customers 
for regulated services do not include the recovery of TasWater’s costs in providing unregulated services, 
so that customers receiving regulated services are not cross-subsidising TasWater’s other customers. 

The unregulated revenue proportion used cannot be verified in the absence of an activity-based costing 
approach.  

In the Draft Report the Regulator required TasWater to provide information on the costs associated 
with providing services for Category 3 and 4 trade waste, irrigation and tankered waste together with 
the expected timeframes for when the prices for these services will be fully cost reflective.  

As discussed above, the Regulator also required TasWater to move to a more comprehensive 
activity-based costing approach during the fourth regulatory period. One benefit of this approach is 
that more accurate information is available on the costs of providing unregulated services for future 
price investigations ie such an approach provides benefits to not just the Regulator for its regulatory 
activities but also to TasWater in gaining a better understanding of its costs. 

5.8.2.1 Submissions on Draft Report 

Following the release of the Draft Report and in addition to its submission on that Report, TasWater 
provided additional information on the cost of providing the services for Category 3 and 4 trade waste, 
irrigation and tankered waste as requested by the Regulator. 

5.8.2.2 Regulator’s conclusions and decision 

The information provided by TasWater shows that the revenue collected is close to the cost of providing 
these services, if depreciation is taken into account. 

However, both CCGUS and Jacob65 found that TasWater does not appear to have accurate estimates of 
the cost of providing individual services. The Regulator considers that this issue can be addressed 
through TasWater implementing an activity-based costing approach as set out in the Draft Report. 

The Regulator, therefore, accepts TasWater’s cost allocations as presented in its proposed PSP for the 
fourth regulatory period. 

                                                           
64  TasWater’s proposed PSP, page 164. 

65   See for example, Jacobs, Review of Sewerage and Commercial Trade Waste Charges, Sewerage Pricing Report, 
12 November 2019, page 14. 
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 Forecast opex for the fourth regulatory period 

TasWater’s approach to determining its forecast opex for the fourth regulatory period was to establish 
a forecast base year for 2020-21, then make one-off expenditure and capex-driven changes to the base 
year, then apply an escalation rates, productivity improvements and demand growth. 

An issue identified by both the Regulator and CCGUS is how TasWater incorporated the escalation rates 
and demand growth into its forecast approach. 

Under TasWater’s approach, the annual expenditure adjustments, made up of the one-off and 
capex-driven changes to opex, were indexed by both the escalation rates and demand growth. It is 
unclear from the information provided by TasWater whether these annual expenditure adjustments 
were estimated after factoring in escalation rate and demand growth. The Regulator was concerned 
that this approach may result in double counting. 

In the Draft Report the Regulator considered CCGUS' approach of applying escalation rates and demand 
growth before incorporating annual adjustment expenditures to be appropriate. 

5.8.3.1 Growth rate 

TasWater has used a detailed approach to incorporating the demand growth into its forecast opex that 
includes historical water usage and historical variable costs. In the Draft Report, the Regulator 
considered this approach to be unnecessarily complex with the inclusion of multiple years’ water usage 
and also limits the impact of growth to proportions of opex in each categories. These proportions varies 
across the categories. 

With regard to demand growth, TasWater set out how it expects demand growth to impact on various 
opex categories in Table 7.16 of its proposed PSP. These explanations are the basis of the growth 
proportion used by TasWater in incorporating demand growth. In the absence of an activity-based 
accounting approach, the Regulator considered TasWater’s analysis to be sound. 

In the Draft Report, the Regulator also agreed with TasWater’s assessment that not all of its opex is 
impacted by growth. For opex categories such as salaries, royalties, facility management, information 
systems, consultancy, regulatory costs, insurance and governance, costs largely do not vary depending 
on water usage or customer growth. 

In Table 7.16 of TasWater’s proposed PSP, TasWater estimated that 44 per cent of its regulated opex 
would vary by water usage with the rest unaffected. In its explanation, TasWater stated that some opex 
categories would vary by customer growth.  

As an alternative, CCGUS has adopting a growth rate based on changes on customer numbers and 
applying that growth rate (0.85 per cent annually) to all opex.66  

The Regulator agreed that, over a four year period, opex is likely to be more closely associated with 
growth in customer numbers (for equivalent 20mm water connections) than growth in water supply. 
However, the Regulator considers it unlikely that all opex will adjust in line with changes in customer 
numbers as this implies scale economies are not available to TasWater.  

In the Draft Report the Regulator intended applying a growth rate factor to TasWater’s opex that covers 
of 50 per cent of TasWater’s regulated opex for 2021-22 and for the fourth regulatory period. 

For the Draft Report, the Regulator also reviewed TasWater’s growth forecasts for equivalent 20mm 
water connections and was concerned that TasWater had underestimated its growth rate for the fourth 
regulatory period. In comparison, between 2015-16 and 2020-21 the equivalent 20mm water 
                                                           
66 CCGUS’ Draft Report, pages 264-265. 
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connection growth rate averaged 1.62 per cent per annum, almost double TasWater’s forecast growth 
rate in connections of around 0.8 per cent per year over the fourth regulatory period.   

The Regulator sought more information from TasWater on its forecasts but, in the Draft Report, 
accepted TasWater’s forecast water connection numbers for 2021-22 and for the fourth regulatory 
period, as discussed in Chapter 3. 

The Regulator also applied TasWater’s water connection annual growth rate for all connection size to 
50 per cent of TasWater’s regulated opex for the fourth regulatory period. 

5.8.3.1.1 Submissions on Draft Report 

In its submission, TasWater supports the Regulator’s approach to simplifying how the growth rate is 
applied to its controllable opex. However, TasWater stated that the Regulator’s intended approach of 
applying the growth rate to 50 per cent of TasWater’s controllable opex is inconsistent with CCGUS’ 
findings and decisions made by other regulators. 

On this basis, TasWater has requested the Regulator apply the customer growth rate to 100 per cent 

of its controllable opex. 

5.8.3.1.2 Regulator’s analysis  

The Regulator notes that the approach of applying growth rate to a proportion of TasWater’s 
controllable opex is consistent with TasWater’s approach for forecasting opex as discussed above. This 
is also the same approach proposed by TasWater and accepted by the Regulator in 2018 for regulated 
opex forecasting for the third regulatory period. 

The Regulator also considers this approach takes into account TasWater’s unique characteristics 
compared to other water businesses. 

5.8.3.1.3 Regulator’s decision 

The Regulator has decided to retain the decision in the Draft Report and apply the growth rate to  
50 per cent of TasWater’s controllable opex. 

5.8.3.2 Inflation and escalation rates 

The Regulator’s PSP Guideline requires TasWater to provide its forecast opex in nominal dollars. 
TasWater incorporated inflation or industry-specific inflation figures into its forecasts by proposing 
them as escalation rates in the majority of its opex categories. By this method, TasWater used a 
different method to that specified in the Regulated Revenue section of the PSP Guideline.  The 
Regulator concurs with CCGUS that TasWater did not correctly apply inflation as specified in the 
Guideline.  

In the Draft Report, the Regulator’s estimated inflation as follows: the actual annual national Consumer 
Price Index inflation rates to June 2021 were used for 2020-21 as reported by the RBA and the RBA’s 
forecast inflation to June 2022 as set out in the RBA’s Quarterly Statements on Monetary Policy, 
November 2021 Statement, issued on 4 November 2021 was used for 2021-22. For 2022-23 to 2025-26, 
the forecast inflation rates are the geometric average of the forecast inflation rates to June 2023 and 
December 2023 as presented in the RBA’s November Statement.67 

                                                           
67   https://www.rba.gov.au/publications/smp/2021/nov/economic-outlook.html  
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The Regulator’s inflation assumptions for the Draft Report are presented in Table 5.12 and were applied 
to all regulated opex. 

Table 5.12: Regulator’s inflation assumptions for the Draft Report 

 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

Inflation 3.8% 2.75% 2.44% 2.44% 2.44% 2.44% 

In the Draft Report, the Regulator also considered TasWater’s proposed escalation rates for salaries 
and insurance, separate from CPI growth, to be appropriate and has accepted and incorporated these 
escalation rates in the Regulator’s forecast of regulation opex. 

5.8.3.2.1 Submissions on Draft Report 

In its submission, TasWater accepted the Regulator’s use of the forecast inflation from the most 
relevant RBA Quarterly Statement and notes that the Regulator may use the forecast inflation from the 
May 2022 Quarterly Statement in the Regulator’s Final Determination. 

However, TasWater notes if inflation outcomes are substantially higher over the fourth regulatory 
period than the rates used in the Regulator’s Final Report and Determination, it will consider requesting 
the Regulator re-open the determination. 

5.8.3.2.2 Regulator’s decision  

The inflation rates applied by the Regulator are the actual and forecast national Consumer Price Index 
inflation rates as reported in the RBA’s Statements on Monetary Policy. For 2020-21, the inflation rate 
is the reported annual inflation rate to June 2021. For 2021-22, the forecast inflation rates are the RBA’s 
forecast rates to June 2022 in the May 2022 Statement, issued on 6 May 2022. For 2022-23 to 2025-26, 
the forecast inflation rates are the geometric average of the forecast inflation rate to June 2023 and 
June 2024 in the May 2022 Statement.68 The forecast values are set out in Table 5.13. 

Table 5.13: Regulator’s inflation assumptions for the Final Report and Price Determination  

 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

Inflation 3.8% 5.50% 3.31% 3.31% 3.31% 3.31% 

The Regulator’s response to TasWater’s request for a potential reopening of the determination is 
discussed in Chapter 2. 

5.8.3.3 Productivity improvements 

TasWater proposed annual productivity improvements in absolute dollar terms instead of as a 
percentage of its total controllable opex. Given that TasWater’s proposed regulated opex for the fourth 
regulatory period increases year on year, a constant productivity improvement in absolute dollar values 
means, over the regulatory period, productivity improvements would decline marginally as a 
percentage of forecast regulated opex, from 1.1 per cent in 2022-23 to 1.0 per cent in 2025-26, as 
shown in Table 5.8 above. This is in contrast to the claimed productivity improvements reported by 
TasWater between 1 July 2016 and 30 June 2020, which ranged from 2.3 per cent to 6.1 per cent as 
shown in Table 5.9.  

                                                           
68  https://www.rba.gov.au/publications/smp/2022/may/economic-outlook.html 
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The proposed 1.0 per cent to 1.1 per cent productivity improvement for the fourth regulatory period 
would be, however, consistent with the productivity improvement delivered in 2020-21, which, as 
calculated by the Regulator, was 1.0 per cent of TasWater’s regulated controllable opex. 

For the Draft Report, the Regulator analysed TasWater’s actual opex for 2020-21 and found that it has 
counted the reduction in electricity expenditure as a productivity improvement. This is not consistent 
with TasWater’s proposed PSP, which attributed the reduction to a one-off 2.32 cent/kWh decrease in 
the unit rate of electricity from 2019-20 to 2020-21. Removing this expenditure from productivity 
improvement would halve the value of the productivity improvement delivered in 2020-21 from $3.7 
million to $1.8 million or 1.0 per cent of the regulated controllable opex, further reducing the savings 
from productivity improvement discussed above.  

Given the past productivity improvements by the Victorian water utilities and claimed by TasWater, the 
Regulator considered TasWater’s proposed productivity improvement target for the fourth regulatory 
period should be higher and made a draft decision to impose a productivity target of 1.5 per cent, which 
is the median productivity target amongst the benchmarks target for the Victorian water businesses 
considered by Deloitte for the ESC in 2018. 

5.8.3.3.1 Submissions on Draft Report 

In its submission, TasWater considers that the 1.5 per cent productivity factor set out in the Regulator’s 
Draft Report is too high relative to the proposed growth rate of 0.43 per cent of opex due to growth in 
customer numbers (as only 50 per cent of the opex is indexed to TasWater’s customer number growth, 
estimated at 0.85 per cent annually).  

TasWater also stated that TasWater’s unique characteristics result in higher costs in several cost 
categories, compared to mainland providers.  

TasWater stated that by adopting the median productivity target used by Victorian water businesses, 
the Regulator has not taken into consideration the fact that many of these businesses have grown at a 
faster rate than TasWater and the allowances for growth approved by the Essential Services 
Commission. 

TasWater stated that, by allowing opex to increase by 0.43 per cent due to customer growth, setting 
an overall productivity target of 1.5 per cent requires TasWater to realise reductions in opex 
expenditure of around 1.1 per cent per year, which compares to an average of a zero net growth 
productivity factor for Victorian water businesses. TasWater also stated that, for Victorian water 
businesses, a high net growth productivity factor could also lead to a higher return on equity. 

TasWater therefore proposed a 1.1 per cent productivity target for the fourth regulatory period. 

5.8.3.3.2 Regulator’s analysis  

The Regulator considers that the fact that the absolute level of TasWater’s costs is relatively high is not 
a factor that should lead to low productivity targets. The contrary position could be made, namely that 
there is potentially greater opportunity for productivity savings. 

The Regulator also notes that, in reducing the percentage of unaccounted for water, whether by 
identifying new customers or connections or by reducing water losses, TasWater will increase its 
revenue from customers, or reduce its water treatment costs, or both. A relatively high productivity 
target is consistent with TasWater’s requirement to significantly reduce its percentage of unaccounted 
for water. 

In addition, TasWater has reported that it has achieved much higher productivity targets in recent 
years. In setting a 1.5 per cent productivity target annually for the fourth regulatory period, the 
Regulator is requiring TasWater to maintain a rate of productivity improvement around recent levels. 
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5.8.3.3.3 Regulator’s decision 

The Regulator has decided to retain the decision in the Draft Report and apply a productivity factor of 
1.5 per cent to TasWater’s controllable opex. 

5.8.3.4 One-off costs and capex-driven changes to opex 

For the Draft Report, the Regulator reviewed TasWater’s proposed one-off costs and capex-driven 
changes to opex for the fourth regulatory using TasWater’s proposed PSP and financial model. 

In addition to CCGUS’ recommended adjustments to TasWater’s proposed opex, CCGUS identified 
some of TasWater’s proposed capex-driven opex to be “at risk”. While CCGUS assessed this expenditure 
to be prudent, TasWater was unable to demonstrate efficiency. In some cases, this was due to the lack 
of sufficient information from TasWater, as the capex projects were in an early stage.  In other cases, 
this was due to inconsistent information in TasWater’s proposed PSP and supporting documentation.  

The Regulator’s Draft Report removed all capex-driven opex from TasWater’s proposed opex allowance. 

5.8.3.4.1 Submissions on Draft Report 

In its submission, TasWater provided further summary information in support of the capex-driven opex 
CCGUS considered to be “at risk”. 

TasWater also raised the issue that the approaches in the Regulator’s Draft Report were inconsistent 
with respect to capex and capex-driven opex adjustments, such that capex had been adjusted on a 
global basis (ie not project specific) while capex-driven opex had been adjusted on an individual project 
basis. The submission stated: 

In proposing the five per cent reduction to TasWater’s capex in each year of the PSP4 period, the 

TER has not provided any guidance on how the proposed reduction should be applied to TasWater’s 

individual capital projects and programs. The TER does not appear to have rejected any particular 

capital projects or programs, which TasWater has interpreted to mean that it would be able to 

reprioritise its capital program within the reduced allowance as it sees fit. 

However, in Chapter 5 of the Draft Report, the TER has excluded some of TasWater’s proposed 

opex arising from capital projects on the basis that these projects were considered ‘at risk’ by 

CCGUS. This results in an inconsistency with the recommendation to reduce the capital program by 

five per cent each year, whereby the individual projects could proceed within the reduced capex 

allowance, however TasWater could not recover the resulting opex from these projects. 

The Local Government Association of Tasmania (LGAT) also commented on the treatment of 
capex-driven opex in its submission. LGAT considered the exclusion of capex-driven opex to be 
“inappropriate and will leave a shortfall that may have to be made up from reducing service levels or 
other substitutions”. 

LGAT state that “…a better approach would be to apply conservative proxies, informed by similar 
projects where the capex driven opex is more certain”. 

5.8.3.4.2 Regulator’s decision  

As set out in Section 4.10.4.3, the Regulator has decided to retain the five per cent global adjustment 
to capex as set out in its Draft Report.  

For consistency, the Regulator has decided to reduce TasWater’s proposed opex by removing five per 
cent of TasWater’s proposed capex-driven opex. This will align the treatment of capex-driven opex with 
the decision on capex.  


